## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

AN INVESTIGATION INTO THE	)	
JURISDICTIONAL STATUS OF THE	)	CASE NO.
IRVINGTON GAS COMPANY'S	)	2013-00076
UNDERGROUND PROPANE OPERATIONS	j	

## ORDER

On March 14, 2013, the Commission, on its own motion, initiated this investigation of whether Irvington Gas Company's ("Irvington Gas") piped underground propane operation should be classified as a utility under the jurisdiction of the Commission. On April 24, 2013, Irvington Gas filed its response to the Commission's Order initiating this investigation. On May 7, 2013, Irvington Gas representatives met with Commission Staff at the Commission's offices in an informal conference and a memorandum of this conference was filed in the record of this proceeding on June 14, 2013. No response to that memorandum was filed by Irvington Gas. There are no intervenors in this case.

On September 17, 2013, the Commission found that there was sufficient information in the record to adjudicate the issue of jurisdiction and that, unless otherwise requested, a hearing would not be required in this matter. On September 27, 2013, Irvington Gas filed a request for a hearing and the Commission finds that a hearing should be scheduled in this matter.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> See Commission order dated Sept. 17, 2013, at 1.

Having considered Irvington Gas's request for a hearing and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that a hearing should be scheduled for Tuesday, March 25, 2014.

## IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. A formal hearing in this matter shall be held on Tuesday, March 25, 2014, at 10:00 a.m. Eastern Daylight Time, in Hearing Room 1 of the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky, and shall continue until completed.
- 2. Irvington Gas shall be represented by an attorney who is licensed to practice law in the Commonwealth of Kentucky.
- 3. No later than March 11, 2014, Irvington Gas shall file with the Commission a list of the persons it intends to call as witnesses at the scheduled hearing and a summary of each witness's expected testimony.
- 4. Any exhibits that Irvington Gas wishes to introduce at the hearing shall be marked with its name and a sequential number (e.g., Irvington Gas Exhibit 1).
- 5. Unless the Commission directs otherwise, Irvington Gas shall file with the Commission responses to requests for information made at the hearing no later than April 4, 2014.
- 6. Pursuant to KRS 278.360, the record of the formal hearing in this matter shall be by videotape.
- 7. Commission Staff shall make a written exhibit list and file it with the Commission, along with all exhibits and a copy of the video transcript of the hearing.

By the Commission

**ENTERED** 

DEC 06 2013

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST

Executive pirector

Kerry Casey Irvington Gas Company, Inc. 401 S 1st Street P. O. Box 55 Irvington, KY 40146